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PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS
JULY 2014 POLITICAL SURVEY
FINAL TOPLINE
July 8-14, 2014
N=1,805

QUESTIONS 1-3 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ASK ALL:

Q.4 Do you approve or disapprove of the way your own representative to the U.S. House in Congress is
handling his or her job? [IF DK ENTER AS DK. IF DEPENDS PROBE ONCE WITH: Overall do
you approve or disapprove of the job your own representative in Congress is doing? IF STILL
DEPENDS ENTER AS DK]

(voL.)
Approve Disapprove DK/Ref
Jul 8-14, 2014 40 47 13
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 42 40 17
September, 2006 46 29 25
May, 2005 49 23 28
September, 1993 54 24 22
August, 1993 52 26 22
March, 1992 45 37 18
NO QUESTIONS 5-9
ASK ALL:
The Congressional elections will be coming up later this year.
CAMPNII How closely have you followed news about candidates and election campaigns in your state
and district? Have you followed it very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all

closely?
Very Fairly Nottoo Notatall (VOL.)
closely closely closely closely  DK/Ref

2014 Election

Jul 8-14, 2014 14 30 31 24 1
2010 Election

Oct 27-30, 2010 27 35 17 20 1
Oct 13-18, 2010 24 34 22 19 1
Jun 16-20, 2010 15 33 31 20 *
2006 Election

Early November, 2006 27 37 18 17 1
Late October, 2006 (RVs) 27 45 17 11 *
Early October, 2006 21 38 25 15 1
Early September, 2006 16 32 28 23 1
August, 2006 20 29 28 22 1
June, 2006 18 30 29 21 2
May, 2006 18 28 30 23 1
2002 Election

Early November, 2002 (RVs) 27 46 18 9 *
Late October, 2002 (RVs) 28 34 24 13 1
Early October, 2002 (RVs) 21 46 22 10 1
Early September, 2002 17 29 29 24 1
1998 Election

Late October, 1998 (RVs) 26 45 20 9 *
Early October, 1998 (RVs) 21 43 24 11 1
Early September, 1998 17 32 28 23 *
Early August, 1998 13 30 28 23 1
June, 1998 9 27 33 30 1
April, 1998 16 33 24 27 *
1994 Election

November, 1994 18 42 25 15 *

Late October, 1994 14 38 31 16 1
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CAMPNII CONTINUED...
Very Fairly Nottoo Notatall (VOL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref

Early October, 1994 23 34 23 19 1
September, 1994 19 34 29 18 *
1990 Election
November, 1990 38 34 17 11 *
October, 1990 18 32 28 22 *
ASK ALL:
OFTVOTE How often would you say you vote... [READ]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1,420]

Part (voL.)
Nearly of the Never (VOL.) (VOL.)
Always always time Seldom vote Other DK/Ref
Jul 8-14, 2014 58 25 10 4 2 * *
Jan 23-Mar 16, 2014 61 24 8 5 1 * *
Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 62 23 7 5 2 1 *
Oct 24-28, 2012 59 24 8 5 3 1 *
Oct 4-7, 2012 67 20 6 4 1 1 0
Sep 12-16, 2012 64 22 7 4 2 1 *
Jun 7-17, 2012 64 24 6 4 1 * *
Apr 4-15, 2012 57 29 8 4 1 * *
Jan 4-8, 2012 60 24 8 6 1 1 *
Feb 22-Mar 14, 2011 62 24 8 4 1 * *
Oct 27-30, 2010 58 24 11 5 2 1 *
Oct 13-18, 2010 57 27 10 4 2 1 *
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 59 26 9 4 1 * *
June 16-20, 2010 52 31 11 5 1 1 1
Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 62 23 7 5 1 1 1
November, 2008 60 23 8 5 2 2 *
Late October, 2008 57 26 8 5 3 1 *
Mid-October, 2008 57 27 7 5 3 1 *
Early October, 2008 53 27 9 6 3 1 1
Late September, 2008 55 27 9 6 2 1 *
Mid-September, 2008 54 28 10 5 2 1 *
August, 2008 55 29 9 4 2 1 *
July, 2008 53 30 10 4 1 1 1
January, 2007 58 29 9 3 1 * *
November, 2006 58 26 8 5 2 1 *
Late October, 2006 58 27 9 4 1 1 *
Early October, 2006 47 36 10 3 2 1 1
September, 2006 56 28 9 6 1 * *
May, 2006 60 26 8 4 1 * 1
December, 2005 60 24 9 4 2 1 1
December, 2004 64 22 8 4 1 * 1
November, 2004 62 21 7 6 3 1 *
Mid-October, 2004 63 22 7 5 2 1 *
Early October, 2004 58 25 9 4 2 1 1
September, 2004 58 27 9 5 2 1 1
August, 2004 56 28 9 5 2 * 1
July, 2004 54 31 9 4 1 * *
June, 2004 57 29 7 5 1 1 1
May, 2004 56 27 10 4 2 1 1
April, 2004 55 29 9 5 1 1 1
Late March, 2004 50 31 11 6 1 * 1
Mid-March, 2004 55 30 9 5 1 * *



OFTVOTE CONTINUED...

February, 2004
January, 2004
August, 2003

June, 2003

Early November, 2002
Early October, 2002
Early September, 2002
August, 2002

May, 2002

Early November, 2000
Late October, 2000
Mid-October, 2000
Early October, 2000
September, 2000
July, 2000

June, 2000

May, 2000

April, 2000

March, 2000
February, 2000
January, 2000
October, 1999

Late September, 1999
Late October, 1998
Early October, 1998
Early September, 1998
Late August, 1998
June, 1998

May, 1998

November, 1997
October, 1997

June, 1997
November, 1996
October, 1996

Late September, 1996
Early September, 1996
July, 1996

June, 1996

Late April, 1996

Early April, 1996
February, 1996
October, 1995

April, 1995
November, 1994

Late October, 1994
July, 1994

May, 1993

Early October, 1992
September, 1992
June, 1992

May, 1992

Early May, 1992
March, 1992
February, 1992
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Part (voL.)
Nearly of the Never (VOL.) (VOL.)
Always always time Seldom vote Other DK/Ref
55 29 12 3 * * *
54 30 10 4 2 1 *
53 30 10 5 1 * *
48 36 11 3 1 * 0
52 30 11 6 1 0 1
50 33 11 4 * 1 1
59 25 11 4 1 * *
53 32 10 4 1 * *
53 31 9 5 1 * 1
57 26 8 6 2 1 *
52 30 9 6 1 2 0
54 27 10 6 * 3 *
51 29 10 6 3 1 *
61 21 9 7 2 * *
48 30 13 6 2 1 *
58 26 10 4 1 1 *
52 29 12 6 1 1 *
50 30 12 6 2 1 *
49 34 12 4 1 1 0
53 32 10 4 1 0 *
50 34 12 4 1 * *
39 47 9 2 1 * *
40 47 9 3 1 * *
56 28 10 5 1 * *
50 32 11 5 1 1 *
53 33 9 4 - 1 *
48 35 13 4 * 0 *
49 33 12 5 - 1 0
52 29 12 6 1 1 *
42 44 10 3 1 * *
62 26 8 3 1 * *
54 30 10 4 1 * *
55 28 8 6 2 1 *
52 30 9 5 2 2 *
52 31 10 4 2 1 *
53 29 12 4 1 * *
52 33 8 5 1 1 *
52 33 9 4 1 1 *
44 37 11 5 1 1 1
49 35 10 5 1 * *
42 41 11 4 1 1 *
53 35 7 4 1 * *
53 34 9 4 * * *
58 28 8 5 * 1 0
55 32 10 3 * * *
52 34 10 4 * * *
57 31 7 4 1 1 *
54 33 8 4 * 1 *
52 33 8 5 1 1 *
60 29 7 3 1 * *
50 35 10 4 1 * *
49 35 10 4 1 * *
47 36 11 6 * * *
50 36 9 4 * - 2
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OFTVOTE CONTINUED... Part (voL.)
Nearly of the Never (VOL.) (VOL.)
Always always time Seldom vote Other DK/Ref
January 1992 (GP)! 40 35 11 11 4 -- *
November, 1991 46 41 9 4 * * *
May, 1990 42 42 11 4 1 * *
January, 1989 (GP) 45 30 10 8 6 1 *
Gallup: November, 1988 57 26 10 4 2 1 *
October, 1988 51 37 8 3 1 * *
May, 1988 43 41 11 3 2 1 *
January, 1988 49 39 9 2 1 * *
September, 1988 51 40 6 2 * 1 *
May, 1987 43 43 9 3 1 1 *
ASK ALL:

Q.10 If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held TODAY, would you vote for [RANDOMIZE: “the
Republican Party’s candidate” OR “the Democratic Party’s candidate”] for Congress in your district?

ASK IF 'OTHER' ‘DON'T KNOW/REFUSED’ (Q.10=3,9):

Q.11 As of TODAY, do you LEAN more to the [READ IN SAME ORDER AS Q.10; IF NECESSARY: “for
U.S. Congress in your district”]?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1,420]:
(VOL.)

Rep/ Dem/ Other/
Lean Rep Lean Dem DK/Ref

2014 Election

Jul 8-14, 2014 45 47 9
Apr 23-27, 2014 (U) 47 43 9
Feb 12-26, 2014 44 46 10
Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 44 48 8
Oct 9-13, 2013 43 49 8
2012 Election

Jun 7-17, 2012 43 47 10
Aug 17-21, 2011 44 48 8
2010 Election

Oct 27-30, 2010 43 44 12
Oct 13-18, 2010 46 42 12
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 44 47 9
Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 44 45 11
Jun 16-20, 2010 45 45 10
Mar 11-21, 2010 44 44 12
Feb 3-9, 2010 42 45 13
Jan 6-10, 2010 44 46 10
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 42 47 11
Aug 20-27, 2009 44 45 10
2008 Election

June, 2008 37 52 11
2006 Election

November, 2006 40 48 12
Late October, 2006 38 49 13
Early October, 2006 38 51 11
September, 2006 39 50 11
August, 2006 41 50 9
June, 2006 39 51 10
April, 2006 41 51 8
February, 2006 41 50 9
Mid-September, 2005 40 52 8

Trends for January 1992 and January 1989 are based on general public.
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Q.10/11 CONTINUED...
(voL.)
Rep/ Dem/ Other/
Lean Rep Lean Dem DK/Ref

2004 Election

June, 2004 41 48 11
2002 Election

Early November, 2002 42 46 12
Early October, 2002 44 46 10
Early September, 2002 44 46 10
June, 2002 44 46 10
February, 2002 46 45 9
Early November, 2001 44 44 12
2000 Election

Early November, 2000 42 48 10
Early October, 2000 43 47 10
July, 2000 43 47 10
February, 2000 44 47 9
October, 1999 43 49 8
June, 1999 40 50 10
1998 Election

Late October, 1998 40 47 13
Early October, 1998 43 44 13
Early September, 1998 45 46 9
Late August, 1998 44 45 11
Early August, 1998 42 49 9
June, 1998 44 46 10
March, 1998 40 52 8
February, 1998 41 50 9
January, 1998 41 51 8
August, 1997 45 48 7
1996 Election

November, 1996 41 48 11
October, 1996 42 49 9
Late September, 1996 43 49 8
Early September, 1996 43 51 6
July, 1996 46 47 7
June, 1996 44 50 6
March, 1996 44 49 7
January, 1996 46 47 7
October, 1995 48 48 4
August, 1995 50 43 7
1994 Election

November, 1994 45 43 12
Late October, 1994 47 44 9
Early October, 1994 52 40 8
September, 1994 48 46 6
July, 1994 45 47 8
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ASK ALL REGISTERED VOTERS (REG=1):

PLANTO1 Do you yourself plan to vote in the election this November?
ASK IF PLAN TO VOTE (PLANTO1=1):
PLANTO2 How certain are you that you will vote? Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, or

not certain?
BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1,420]:

Yes, plan Absolutely Fairly Not No, don‘t (VoL.)
to vote certain certain certain’ plan to DK/Ref

2014 Election

Jul 8-14, 2014 93 70 19 2 6 1
2012 Election

Oct 4-7, 20123 96 89 6 3 2
Sep 12-16, 2012 97 89 7 1 2 1
Jun 7-17, 2012 97 86 10 * 2 1
2010 Election

Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 94 -- -- -- 4 3
Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010* 91 70 17 3 7 2
Jun 16-20, 2010 90 69 19 2 8 2
Mar 11-21, 2010 91 69 20 2 6 3
2008 Election

Mid-October, 2008 97 92 5 * 2 1
Early October, 2008 97 92 4 1 2 1
Late September, 2008 97 91 6 * 2 1
Mid-September, 2008 97 90 6 1 2 1
August, 2008 97 - - -- 2 1
July, 2008 97 -- -- -- 2 1
June, 2008 95 85 8 2 2 3
2006 Election

November, 2006 90 -- -- -- 8 2
Late October, 2006 94 -- -- -- 3 3
Early October, 2006 93 75 17 1 4 3
Early September, 2006 92 -- -- -- 5 3

2004 Election

November, 2004 97 -- -- -- 2 1
Mid-October, 2004 98 -- -- -- 1 1
Early October, 2004 98 91 6 1 1 1
September, 2004 98 91 6 1 1 1
August, 2004 98 89 8 1 2 *
June, 2004 96 85 10 1 2 2
2002 Election
Early November, 2002 90 - - -- 8 2
Early October, 2002 95 - - -- 3 2
2000 Election
Early November, 2000 96 - - -- 3 1
Late October, 2000 97 -- -- -- 2 1
Mid-October, 2000 96 -- -- -- 2 2
Early October, 2000 97 87 9 1 2 1
September, 2000 95 84 10 1 3 2
June, 2000 95 84 10 1 2 3
1998 Election
Late October, 1998 91 -- -- -- 6 3
Early October, 1998 92 -- -- -- 4 4
Early September, 1998 95 -- -- -- 2 3
Late August, 1998 93 75 17 1 3 4

2 Don’t know responses to PLANTO2 not shown.

3 In October 2012, Mid-October 2008 and from Mid-October 2004 to November 2006 and in Early November 2002, the
“Yes, Plan to vote” category also includes people who volunteered that they already voted.

4 From August 25-September 6, 2010 to October 4-7, 2012 and for surveys prior to March 2010, the question did not

specifically ask about voting in the “Congressional election.”
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PLANTO1/PLANTO2 CONTINUED...

Yes, plan Absolutely Fairly Not No, don‘t (voL.)
to vote certain certain certain plan to DK/Ref

June, 1998 95 74 19 2 3 2
1996 Election

November, 1996 96 -- -- -- 2 2
October, 1996 98 87 10 1 1 1
Late September, 1996 98 89 8 1 1 1
Early September, 1996 96 83 11 2 2 2
July, 1996 95 82 12 1 3 2
June, 1996 96 84 11 1 2 2
1994 Election

November, 1994 93 -- -- -- 5 2
October, 1994 95 -- -- -- 3 2
1992 Election

October, 1992 98 91 6 1 1 1
September, 1992 98 85 11 2 1 1
August, 1992 97 89 8 * 1 2
June, 1992 97 88 8 1 1 2
1988 Election

Gallup: November, 1988 97 87 9 1 2 1
October, 1988 98 -- -- -- 1 1

ASK ALL:

Q.12  What will make the biggest difference in how you vote for Congress in your district — national
issues, local or state issues, the candidate’s political party, or the candidate’s character and
experience? [IF MORE THAN ONE, PROBE WITH: Well, which is most important?]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1,420]:

(voL.)
National Local/State Political Character/ (VOL.) (VOL.) DK/
issues issues party Experience Other None Ref

2014 Election

Jul 8-14, 2014 34 28 7 27 2 * 2
2010 Election

Oct 27-30, 2010 35 28 6 24 2 1 4
Oct 13-18, 2010 35 29 5 23 3 1 4
Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 36 29 5 22 3 1 4
Jun 16-20, 2010 38 28 5 21 3 1 3
Feb 3-9, 2010 31 27 5 30 2 * 5
2006 Election

November, 2006 34 29 6 22 3 1 5
September, 2006 29 33 5 27 1 2 3
June, 2006 30 26 6 33 2 * 3
2002 Election

Early November, 2002 23 38 7 26 2 * 4
Early October, 2002 28 35 5 25 2 1 4
June, 2002 26 30 5 33 2 1 3
2000 Election

Early October, 2000 21 42 9 21 1 1 5
July, 2000 18 40 6 32 1 1 2
1998 Election

Late October, 1998 20 39 5 27 3 2 4
Early October, 1998 23 36 7 28 1 * 5
Early September, 1998 22 34 5 33 2 * 4
Early August, 1998 20 38 5 31 2 * 4
June, 1998 22 37 4 32 1 1 3
March, 1998 18 37 6 35 1 1 2
1996 Election

November, 1996 23 38 6 25 2 * 6
October, 1996 19 45 7 26 1 1 1



Q12 CONTINUED...

Late September, 1996

Early September, 1996

1994 Election
November, 1994
Late October, 1994
Early October, 1994
1986 Election

National Local/State Political Character/ (VOL.) (VOL.)
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CBS/NYT: 10/24-28, 1986
CBS/NYT: 9/28-10/1, 1986 20

ASK ALL:
Would you like to see your representative in Congress be re-elected in the next congressional

Q.13

election, or not?

issues issues party Experience Other None

25 38 6 24 2 *
18 42 6 30 1 *
22 38 5 30 1 *
22 38 3 29 3 1
22 27 5 39 2 1
22 25 6 40 1 1

23 9 41 3 *

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1,420]

2014 Election

Jul 8-14, 2014

Oct 9-13, 2013
2012 Election

Dec 7-11, 2011
2010 Election

Oct 27-30, 2010
Oct 13-18, 2010
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010
Jun 16-20, 2010
Mar 11-21, 2010
Feb 3-9, 2010

Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009
2008 Election
Late February, 2008
2006 Election
November, 2006
Late October, 2006
Early October, 2006
September, 2006
August, 2006

June, 2006

April, 2006
February, 2006
September, 2005
2002 Election
Early October, 2002
June, 2002

2000 Election
Early November, 2000
October, 2000

July, 1999

1998 Election
Late October, 1998
Early October, 1998

Early September, 1998

March, 1998
January, 1998
August, 1997

48
48

50

49
47
49
49
43
49
52

60

55
55
50
53
51
51
57
59
57

58
58

59
60
66

64
58
63
63
66
66

33

32
32
33

32
31
29

22

25
26
27
27
30

28
28
25

19
23

16
17
23

19
20
20
21
23
22

(voL.)
Congressman (VOL.)
not running DK/Ref

1 15
1 14

1 16

18
20
17
16
24
19
18

Ho¥ RN

[y

17

19
18
22
19
19
16
14
12
17

N e A

21
18

=N

23
22
11

* =N

16
20
16
15
11
12

OO FEFNK

(VoL.)
DK/
Ref
5
3
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Q.13 CONTINUED...
(voL.)
Congressman (VOL.)
Yes No notrunning DK/Ref

1996 Election

Early November, 1996 60 16 3 21
October, 1996 62 19 2 17
Late September, 1996 55 17 2 26
Early September, 1996 62 19 2 17
1994 Election

November, 1994 58 25 1 16
Late October, 1994 55 30 2 13
Early October, 1994 49 29 2 20
1990 Election

Gallup: October, 1990 62 22 2 14

ASK ALL:

Q.14 Regardless of how you feel about your own representative, would you like to see most members of
Congress re-elected in the next congressional election, or not?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1,420]:

(voL.)
Yes No DK/Ref

2014 Election

Jul 8-14, 2014 24 69 7
Oct 9-13, 2013 18 74 8
2012 Election

Dec 7-11, 2011 20 67 13
2010 Election

Oct 27-30, 2010 35 51 13
Oct 13-18, 2010 33 54 13
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 33 56 11
Jun 16-20, 2010 31 56 13
Mar 11-21, 2010 27 57 15
Feb 3-9, 2010 32 53 15
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 34 53 13
2008 Election

Late February, 2008 36 49 15
2006 Election

November, 2006 37 46 17
Late October, 2006 34 49 17
Early October, 2006 32 48 20
September, 2006 35 49 16
August, 2006 36 49 15
June, 2006 29 57 14
April, 2006 34 53 13
February, 2006 36 49 15
September, 2005 36 48 16
2002 Election

Early October, 2002 39 38 23
June, 2002 45 37 18
2000 Election

October, 2000 40 34 26
July, 1999 41 47 12
1998 Election

Late October, 1998 41 37 22
Early October, 1998 39 39 22
Early September, 1998 46 37 17
March, 1998 45 41 14
January, 1998 44 43 13

August, 1997 45 42 13
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Q.14 CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Yes No DK/Ref
1996 Election
Early September, 1996 43 43 14
1994 Election
November, 1994 31 51 18
Late October, 1994 31 56 13
Early October, 1994 28 56 16
ASK ALL:

Q.15 Compared to previous congressional elections, are you more enthusiastic about voting than usual,
or less enthusiastic?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1,420]:

(voL.) (voL.)
More Less Same DK/Ref

2014 Election

Jul 8-14, 2014 40 45 13 3
2010 Election
Oct 27-30, 2010 47 34 15 3
Oct 13-18, 2010 47 31 19 3
Jun 16-20, 2010 46 36 16 2
2006 Election
November, 2006 44 35 19 2
Late October, 2006 41 34 23 2
Early October, 2006 39 36 21 4
September, 2006 37 40 20 3
June, 2006 38 40 18 4
2002 Election
June, 2002 41 33 23 3
1998 Election
June, 1998 38 45 15 2
1994 Election
Gallup: October, 1994° 34 44 20 2
ASK ALL:

Q.16  Will the issue of which party controls Congress, the Republicans or the Democrats, be a factor
in your vote for Congress this year, or not?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1,420]:

Yes, will be No, (voL.)
a factor  will not DK/Ref

2014 Election

Jul 8-14, 2014 58 39 3
Apr 23-27, 2014 (U) 53 43 4
2012 Election

Jun 7-17, 2012 49 48 3
2010 Election

Oct 27-30, 2010 62 34 4
Oct 13-18, 2010 61 36 3
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 56 41 3
Jun 16-20, 2010 58 39 3
Feb 3-9, 2010 48 45 6
2008 Election

June, 2008 44 51 5

5 In October, 1994 Gallup asked “Compared to previous elections...” and did not specify congressional elections.
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Q.16 CONTINUED...
Yes, will be No, (voL.)
a factor  will not DK/Ref

2006 Election

November, 2006 61 36 3
Late October, 2006 61 36 3
Early October, 2006 57 40 3
September, 2006 55 41 4
June, 2006 58 39 3
April, 2006 56 39 5
2004 Election

June, 2004 43 51 6
2002 Election

Early November, 2002 48 49 3
Early October, 2002 42 55 3
Early September, 2002 44 51 5
June, 2002 47 50 3
February, 2002 46 49 5
2000 Election

Early October, 2000 46 50 4
July, 2000 46 49 5
1998 Election

Late October, 1998 46 50 4
Early October, 1998 47 49 4
Early September, 1998 41 56 3
Early August, 1998 44 53 3
June, 1998 45 51 4

ASK ALL:

Q.17 Do you think of your vote for Congress as a vote FOR Barack Obama, as a vote AGAINST Barack
Obama, or isn’t Barack Obama much of a factor in your vote?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1,420]:

Not a (vVoL.)
For Against factor DK/Ref

2014 Election (Obama)

Jul 8-14, 2014 19 29 49 3
Apr 23-27, 2014 (U) 16 26 54 4
2010 Election (Obama)

Oct 27-30, 2010 26 28 42 4
Oct 13-18, 2010 27 30 39 4
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 25 30 42 3
Jun 16-20, 2010 23 28 47 2
Feb 3-9, 2010 24 20 51 5
2006 Election (Bush)

November, 2006 21 35 41 3
Late October, 2006 20 37 38 5
Early October, 2006 18 39 40 3
September, 2006 20 36 40 4
August, 2006 17 35 43 5
June, 2006 15 38 44 3
April, 2006 17 34 46 3
February, 2006 18 31 47 4
2002 Election (Bush)

Early November, 2002 29 16 49 6
Early October, 2002 30 20 44 6
Early September, 2002 29 15 51 5
February, 2002 34 9 50 7
1998 Election (Clinton)

Late October, 1998 20 17 58 5
Early October, 1998 19 23 52 6
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Q.17 CONTINUED...
Nota (VOL.)
For Against factor DK/Ref

Early September, 1998 18 16 63 3
Late August, 1998 20 17 61 2
Early August, 1998 21 18 57 4
June, 1998 20 18 57 5
March, 1998 21 15 59 5
1996 Election (Clinton)

Early September, 1996 24 18 51 7
1994 Election (Clinton)

November, 1994 17 21 55 7
Late October, 1994 17 21 57 5
Early October, 1994 17 23 54 6
1990 Election (GHW Bush)

CBS/NYT: October 28-31, 1990 19 15 61 6
1986 Election (Reagan)

CBS/NYT: October 24-28, 1986 26 12 55 7
CBS/NYT: Sep 28-Oct 1, 1986 26 16 51 7
1982 Election (Reagan)

CBS/NYT: October 23-28, 1982 23 21 51 5

NO QUESTIONS 18-22

ASK ALL:
Q.23  Compared to recent Congresses, would you say THIS Congress has accomplished more,
accomplished less, or accomplished about the same amount?

Same (voL.)
More Less amount DK/Ref
Jul 8-14, 2014 9 55 33 3
Dec 7-11, 2011 8 50 37 5
Sep 30-Oct 3, 2010 20 36 37 7
Jun 16-20, 2010 18 33 44 6
October, 2007 5 43 42 10
October, 2006 6 39 47 8
Early September, 2006 7 37 49 7
June, 2006 7 43 42 8
April, 2006 8 38 48 6
Early November, 2002 (RVs) 11 27 54 8
June, 2002 16 22 56 6
July, 2000 21 15 55 9
August, 1999 15 20 60 5
Early October, 1998(RVs) 24 23 49 4
Early September, 1998 25 15 55 5
Early August, 1998 18 15 60 7
November, 1997 23 12 59 6
April, 1997 10 22 59 9
Gallup: October, 1994 10 36 51 3
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ASK IF LESS (Q.23=2):
Q.24 Who do you think is most to blame for this [READ AND RANDOMIZE]?

BASED ON THOSE WHO SAY CONGRESS ACCOMPLISHED LESS [N=1,089]:

(voL.)

Republican Democratic (VOL.) Neither/ (voL.)

leaders leaders Both Someone else DK/Ref
Jul 8-14, 2014 44 28 22 2 3
Dec 7-11, 2011 40 23 32 1 3
Jun 16-20, 2010 16 49 28 5 3
October, 2007 30 26 34 5 5
October, 2006 59 10 21 4 6
June, 2006 56 16 22 2 4
April, 2006 58 13 21 4 4

NO QUESTIONS 25-27
QUESTION 28 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ASK ALL:

Q.29 Is your overall opinion of [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE ITEMS A-B FOLLOWED BY C LAST] very
favorable, mostly favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or very unfavorable? [INTERVIEWERS: PROBE
TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN “"NEVER HEARD OF” AND “"CAN'T RATE.”] How about [NEXT
ITEM]? [IF NECESSARY: Just in general, is your overall opinion of [ITEM] very favorable, mostly
favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or very unfavorable?] [INTERVIEWERS: PROBE TO
DISTINGUISH BETWEEN “"NEVER HEARD OF” AND “"CAN'T RATE."”]

ITEM a HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
(voL.) (VoOL.)
------ Favorable ------ ----- Unfavorable ----- Never Can't rate/
Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of Ref

b. Congress

Jul 8-14, 2014 28 5 23 69 28 41 * 4
Feb 12-Feb 26, 2014 23 5 18 72 35 37 * 5
Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 27 6 21 67 32 35 * 6
Oct 9-13, 2013 23 4 19 73 32 42 0 4
Jul 17-21, 2013 21 3 18 70 33 37 * 9
Jan 9-13, 2013 23 4 19 68 32 36 * 9
Dec 5-9, 2012 27 4 22 67 24 43 1 6
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 27 5 22 65 30 35 * 8
Jan 11-16, 2012 23 5 18 69 33 36 * 8
Aug 17-21, 2011 25 4 21 70 30 40 4 6
Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 34 4 30 57 21 36 1 8
July 1-5, 2010 33 6 27 56 23 33 * 11
April 1-5, 2010 25 3 22 65 30 36 * 9
Mar 18-21, 2010 26 3 23 62 23 39 * 12
Feb 3-9, 2010 41 3 38 50 17 34 0 9
Aug 20-27, 2009 37 4 33 52 20 32 * 11
Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 50 10 40 43 15 28 * 7
Jan 7-11, 2009 40 5 35 52 20 32 * 8
Late May, 2008 41 6 35 51 17 34 0 8
July, 2007 41 6 35 51 16 35 0 8
Early January, 2007 53 11 42 38 9 29 1 8
Late October, 2006 41 5 36 46 15 31 * 13
February, 2006 44 6 38 47 14 33 0 9
Late October, 2005 45 7 38 45 13 32 * 10
July, 2005 49 6 43 40 11 29 * 11
June, 2005 49 6 43 40 10 30 * 11
June, 2004 56 7 49 33 7 26 * 11
July, 2001 57 7 50 32 8 24 * 11
March, 2001 56 6 50 36 10 26 1 7
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Q.29 CONTINUED...
(VOL.) (VOL.)

—————— Favorable ------ ----- Unfavorable ----- Never Can't rate/

Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of Ref
January, 2001 64 10 54 23 5 18 1 12
September, 2000 (RVs) 61 8 53 32 5 27 * 7
August, 1999 63 8 55 34 7 27 * 3
June, 1999 56 9 47 39 9 30 * 5
February, 1999 52 4 48 44 8 36 0 4
January, 1999 48 7 41 45 15 30 0 7
Early December, 1998 52 11 41 41 12 29 0 7
Early October, 1998 (RVs) 62 7 55 33 8 25 0 5
Early September, 1998 66 7 59 27 5 22 0 7
October, 1997 53 5 48 44 11 33 0 3
August, 1997 50 6 44 44 11 33 0 6
June, 1997 52 4 48 42 8 34 0 6
May, 1997 49 5 44 42 10 32 * 9
February, 1997 52 6 46 40 9 31 * 8
January, 1997 56 6 50 40 8 32 * 4
June, 1996 45 6 39 50 12 38 * 5
April, 1996 45 6 39 50 13 37 0 5
January, 1996 42 4 38 54 16 38 * 4
October, 1995 42 4 38 55 13 42 0 3
August, 1995 45 5 40 47 13 34 * 7
June, 1995 53 8 45 42 11 31 * 5
February, 1995 54 10 44 37 10 27 0 9
July, 1994 53 7 46 43 9 34 * 4
May, 1993 43 8 35 48 13 35 0 9
November, 1991 51 7 44 43 9 34 0 6
March, 1991 66 16 50 26 7 19 0 8
May, 1990 59 6 53 34 9 25 1 6
May, 1988 64 8 56 28 5 23 0 8
January, 1988 64 6 58 29 4 25 0 7
May, 1987 74 10 64 20 4 16 * 6
January, 1987 59 7 52 31 8 23 0 10
July, 1985 67 9 58 26 5 21 * 7

c. The Tea Party movement

Jul 8-14, 2014 33 9 24 47 27 20 6 14
Oct 9-13, 2013 30 9 21 49 30 19 6 15
Jun 12-16, 2013 37 10 27 45 24 21 7 11
Aug 17-21, 2011 36 11 25 43 23 20 5 15
Feb 3-9, 2010 33 10 23 25 10 14 19 23

QUESTION 30 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

NO QUESTIONS 31-36, 39, 41-45, 48-49, 57-58, 62-65

QUESTIONS 37-38, 40, 46-47, 50-56, 59-61 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED
ASK ALL:

Q.66 Now thinking specifically about your own representative to the U.S. House in Congress ... How well
do you feel you know what he or she stands for? [READ]

(NJ)
Jul 8-14 Sep 23-26
2014 2010
15 Very well 14
36 Somewhat well 32
28 Not too well 28
19 Not at all well 23

2 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 3
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ASK ALL:
Q.67 Do you happen to know whether your current representative in Congress is a
[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] or a [ITEM]?

BASED ON RESPONDENTS WITH CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT MATCH [N=1,754]

Jul 8-14
2014
46 Correctly identified party of representative
21 Democratic representative
25 Republican representative
21 Incorrectly identified party of representative
8 Guessed Republican, Democratic representative
14 Guessed Democrat, Republican representative
33 Other/Don’t Know/Refused (VOL)
ASK ALL:

Q.68 As I read some statements please tell me if you would say they describe your representative to the
U.S. House in Congress, or not. First, would you say your representative [INSERT ITEM;
RANDOMIZE], or not? Next [NEXT ITEM]. [IF NECESSARY: “"Would you say your representative
[ITEM] or not?”]

(voL.)
Yes No DK/Ref
a. Is in touch with the people in your district
Jul 8-14, 2014 48 41 11
Sep 23-26, 2010 (NJ) 43 42 15
b. Does a good job bringing government projects
to your district
Jul 8-14, 2014 45 40 15
Sep 23-26, 2010 (NJ) 42 39 19
C. Has been in Washington D.C. too long
Jul 8-14, 2014 38 46 15
Sep 23-26, 2010 (NJ) 32 49 19
d. Cares more about their political party than
the interests of the country
Jul 8-14, 2014 52 35 13
e. Works well with members of the other party
Jul 8-14, 2014 43 37 20

NO QUESTIONS 69-71, 73-82, 86
QUESTIONS 72, 83, 85 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED
QUESTION 84 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?

ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9):

PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?

(voL.) (voL.)
No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem
Jul 8-14, 2014 25 34 37 2 1 1 16 15
Apr 23-27, 2014 24 30 41 2 1 2 18 17
Jan 23-Mar 16, 2014 22 31 41 3 1 2 17 17
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PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED...
(voL.) (voL.)
No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem

Feb 14-23, 2014 22 32 39 4 1 2 14 17
Jan 15-19, 2014 21 31 41 3 1 2 18 16
Dec 3-8, 2013 24 34 37 3 * 2 17 15
Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 24 32 38 4 * 2 16 14
Oct 9-13, 2013 25 32 37 3 1 3 16 18
Sep 4-8, 2013 26 32 38 3 1 1 17 15
Jul 17-21, 2013 19 29 46 3 * 2 19 18
Jun 12-16, 2013 23 33 39 3 * 2 17 15
May 1-5, 2013 25 32 37 2 1 3 14 16
Yearly Totals

2013 23.9 32.1 38.3 2.9 .5 2.2 16.0 16.0
2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1
2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 4 2.5 15.7 15.6
2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 4 2.8 14.5 14.1
2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 4 2.8 13.1 15.7
2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 3 3.0 10.6 15.2
2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 4 2.9 10.9 17.0
2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1
2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9
2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 4 3.0 11.7 13.4
2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6
2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 7 2.7 124 11.6
2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6
2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4
2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5
2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7
1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5
1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 4 2.3 11.6 13.1
1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 4 2.3 12.2 14.1
1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 4 2.0 12.1 149
1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5
1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2
1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 149
1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5
1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8
1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 124 11.3
1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- --
1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- --

ASK REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS (PARTY=1 OR PARTYLN=1) [N=778]:
Q.87  Would you like to see Republican leaders in Washington move in a more conservative direction or a
more moderate direction?

Voters Voters
Jul 8-14 Jul 17-21 Nov 8-11 Nov 4-7 Jun 16-20 Jan 6-10 Nov
2014 2013 2012 2010 2010 2010 2008
53 More conservative 54 57 56 57 51 60
42 More moderate 41 35 38 37 42 35
1 No change (VOL.) 2 3 2 2 2 1

4 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 4 5 5 5 5 4
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ASK DEMOCRATS AND DEMOCRATIC LEANERS (PARTY=2 OR PARTYLN=2) [N=857]:
Q.88  Would you like to see Democratic leaders in Washington move in a more liberal direction or a more

moderate direction?

Voters Voters
Jul 8-14 Jul 17-21 Nov 8-11 Nov 4-7 Jun 16-20 Jan 6-10 Nov
2014 2013 2012 2010 2010 2010 2008
37 More liberal 36 33 34 34 35 33
53 More moderate 57 57 54 54 53 57
3 No change (VOL.) 2 4 3 4 2 2
8 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 5 7 10 8 9 8

ASK REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS ONLY (PARTY=1 OR PARTYLN=1):

TEAPARTY3

have an opinion either way?

From what you know, do you agree or disagree with the Tea Party movement, or don’t you

BASED ON REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS [N=778]

Jul 8-14, 2014

Apr 23-27, 2014
Jan 23-Mar 16, 2014
Feb 14-23, 2014
Jan 15-19, 2014
Dec 3-8, 2013

Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013
Oct 9-13, 2013
Sep 4-8, 2013

Jul 17-21, 2013
Jun 12-16, 2013
May 23-26, 2013
May 1-5, 2013

Mar 13-17, 2013
Feb 13-18, 2013
Feb 14-17, 2013
Jan 9-13, 2013
Dec 5-9, 2012

Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 (RVs)
Oct 4-7, 2012

Sep 12-16, 2013
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012
Jun 7-17, 2012
May 9-Jun 3, 2012
Apr 4-15, 2012
Mar 7-11, 2012
Feb 8-12, 2012

Jan 11-16, 2012
Jan 4-8, 2012

Dec 7-11, 2011
Nov 9-14, 2011
Nov 9-14, 2011
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011
Aug 17-21, 2011
Jul 20-24, 2011
Jun 15-19, 2011
May 25-30, 2011
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011
Mar 8-14, 2011
Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011

(voL.) Not
No opinion Haven't (VOL.) heard of/

Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK
35 12 50 2 1 --
33 11 54 1 1 --
37 11 50 1 1 --
36 9 54 1 1 --
35 12 52 1 * --
32 9 57 1 1 --
40 9 48 2 1 --
41 11 45 2 1 --
35 9 54 1 1 --
37 10 50 2 1 --
44 9 46 1 2 --
41 7 48 1 3 --
28 8 61 2 1 --
43 7 47 1 1 --
36 9 52 1 3 --
43 9 45 1 2 --
35 10 51 2 2 --
37 11 51 1 * --
40 8 49 1 2 --
38 9 50 1 3 --
39 7 52 1 1 --
40 9 47 2 1 --
42 8 48 1 1 --
36 9 53 1 2 --
42 8 48 1 1 --
38 10 49 2 1 --
40 7 51 1 1 --
42 8 47 1 1 --
37 8 52 1 1 --
40 9 48 2 1 --
41 9 49 * 1 --
41 9 49 * 1 --
37 11 51 1 1 -
43 7 49 * 1 --
40 7 51 * 1 --
42 9 47 1 1 --
37 7 52 1 3 --
45 9 46 * 1 --
37 7 54 1 * --
41 9 48 1 1 --
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TEAPARTY3 CONTINUED...

(voL.) Not
No opinion Haven't (VOL.) heard of/
Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK
Feb 2-7, 2011° 43 8 47 1 1 --
Jan 5-9, 2011 45 6 47 1 1 --
Dec 1-5, 2010 48 5 45 1 1 --
Nov 4-7, 2010 51 5 42 1 1 --
Oct 27-30, 2010 (RVs) 58 5 27 -- 1 9
Oct 13-18, 2010 (RVs) 54 5 30 -- 1 10
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 (RVs) 56 6 29 -- * 9
Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 46 5 36 -- 1 13
Jun 16-20, 2010 46 5 30 -- * 19
May 20-23, 2010 53 4 25 -- 1 16
Mar 11-21, 2010 48 4 26 -- 1 21

Key to Pew Research trends noted in the topline:

(V)
(NJ)

Pew Research Center/USA Today polls
Pew Research Center/National Journal polls

In the February 2-7, 2011, survey and before, question read “...do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly
disagree with the Tea Party movement...” In October 2010 and earlier, question was asked only of those who had heard
or read a lot or a little about the Tea Party. In May 2010 through October 2010, it was described as: “the Tea Party
movement that has been involved in campaigns and protests in the U.S. over the past year.” In March 2010 it was
described as "the Tea Party protests that have taken place in the U.S. over the past year.”



